

69102-3

69102-3

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 MAR 25 PM 1:40

NO. 69102-3-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARTHUR BUZZELLE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Alan R. Hancock, Judge  
Superior Court Cause No. 12-1-00012-4

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

GREGORY M. BANKS  
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA # 22926  
Law & Justice Center  
P.O. Box 5000  
Coupeville, WA 98239  
(360) 679-7363

By: David E. Carman  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 39456  
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

    A. Whether the trial court properly imposed an exceptional sentence after the appellant knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently waived jury determination of aggravating factors. 1

    B. Whether the trial court properly imposed an exceptional sentence when the appellant was provided adequate notice of the State’s intention to argue multiple aggravating factors. .... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Substantive Facts .....1

    B. Statement of Procedural History .....3

III. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. The sentencing court appropriately imposed an exceptional sentence.....5

        1. The sentencing court properly found substantial and compelling reasons justifying an exceptional sentence. ...5

        2. The sentencing court appropriately acted as the finder of fact for the aggravating factors when the appellant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived his right to jury determination.....6

        3. The sentencing court properly considered the aggravating factors at the sentencing hearing following the appellant’s valid waiver.....8

        4. The appropriate remedy for procedural error in sentencing is remanding for full resentencing. .... 11

    B. The appellant received adequate notice of the State’s intention to request an exceptional sentence based on seven aggravating factors.....12

IV. CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	7, 15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	7

### WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>In re Beito</i> , 167 Wn.2d 497, 220 P.3d 489 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 173 Wn.2d 467, 268 P.3d 924, 928 (2012) .....	10, 13
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 40 Wn.2d 734, 246 P.2d 474 (1952) .....	7
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 167 Wn.2d 672, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Siers</i> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	7

### WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<i>State v. Berrier</i> , 143 Wn.App. 547, 178 P.3d 1064 (Div. 2, 2008) ....	11, 12
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 144 Wn.App. 584, 183 P.3d 355 (2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Cham</i> 165 Wn.App. 438, 267 P.3d 528 (Div. 1, 2011).....	11
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 142 Wn.App. 269, 174 P.3d 1201 (Div. 1, 2007) .....	8
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 142 Wn.App. 777, 175 P.3d 1139 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Murawski</i> , 142 Wn.App. 278, 173 P.3d 994 (2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Poston</i> , 138 Wn.App. 898, 158 P.3d 1286 (Div. 1, 2007) .....	5

### WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.01.060 .....	7
RCW 9.94A.535.....	5
RCW 9.94A.537.....	passim
